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amount of grants given to TIFR, for deve-
lopment of solid stale microwave diodes, 
Rs. 3.22 lakhs in 1973-74 and to BEL, Rs. 
10 lakhs in 1973-74. As far as 1 know— I 
will check on this point—grants have not 
been given to other institutions prior to this. 
But so far as the future is concerned, 
development work at Pilani, as I have 
mentioned in my main reply, will cover a 
four-year period and involve an outlay of 
Rs. 67.5 lakhs by the Council of Scientific 
and Industrial Research and 765,000 dollars 
to' be made available under the UNDP. 

SHRl BABUBHAI M. CHINAI: I would 
like to know from the hon. Minister whether 
it is a fact that 25 to 30 per cent of the 
silicon semi-conductor devices are foreign 
components and if they are manufactured 
locally and substituted, then we would incur 
foreign exchange of only eight per cent of 
the total cost. Also we have been told that 
"we are importing pellets worth Rs. 2 
crores. Is it not a fact that if we import a 
little more of pellets and house them, there 
will be a greater export potential and we 
will be able to earn more foreign exchange? 

SHRI K. C. PANT: Sir, certain exports 
are already being made. These are of the 
order of Rs. 12 lakhs in 1972-73 and 1973-
74 from the CDIL, and Rs. 1.5 lakhs in 
1972-73 and Rs. 4.62 lakhs in 1973-74 from 
Hindustan Conductors . Then with respect 
of export of semi-conductor devices, he has 
made certain suggestions for import 
substitution and for increasing exports. 
These I shall get examined. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question. 

Utilization  of  Rain  water  for  
Irrigation 

*93.   SHRI      NAGESHWAR     
PRASAD SHAHI. SHRI JAGDISH 
JOSHI: SHRI  GUNANAND 
THAKUR: 

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND 
POWER be pleased to state: 

(a) how much rain water is utilised for 
agricultural purposes in the country and 
how much of it goes waste; 

†The question was actually asked on the 
floor of th* House by Shri Jagdish. Joshi. 

(b) whether there is any plan under 
Government's consideration to evolve ways 
and means lor utilising maximum rain 
water for irrigation  purposes;  and 

(c) if so,  what  are  the details  thereof? 

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION' AND 
POWER (SHRl K. C. PANT): (a) to (c) A 
statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

Statement 

(a) The average annual rainfall in the 
country amounts to 3440 thousand million 
cubic njetres of which 1881 thousand million 
cu.m. appears as surface run-off. The utilis-
able surface run-off is estimated as 666 
thousand million cu.m. while the utilis-able 
ground water potential has been estimated as 
204 thousand million cu.m, thus the total 
utilisable water is 870 thousand million cu.m. 
At the end of 1973-74, it was estimated that 
241 thousand million cu.m. of surface water 
and 96 thousand million cu.m. of ground 
water were being utilised for the purposes of 
irrigation. 

(b) and (c) Some of the important steps 
being taken for maximising the utilisation of  
rain  water are: 

(i) Expediting the pace of development of 
irrigation by implementation of larger 
programmes of major, medium and minor 
irrigation schemes; 

(ii) Integrated use of surface and ground 
water in the command of irrigation projects. 

(iii) Programme of Command Area 
Development to ensure optimum utilisation  
of irrigation  potential created. 

(iv) Modernisation of existing canal 
systems. 

 



11 Oral Answers [RAJYA SABHA] to Questions 12 
 

"At the etui of 1973-74. it was estimated 
that 241 thousand million cubic metres oE 
surface water were being utilised  for 
purpose of Irrigation." 
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SHRl JANARDHANA REDDY: Sir as per 

the statement laid on the Table the Minister 
said, "Some of    the    important 

steps being taken for maximising the utili-
sation of rain water are implementation of 
larger programmes of major and medium 
Irrigation schemes". May I know from the 
honourable Minister the steps the Ministry has 
taken to assist the Andhra Pradesh 
Government "to* 'implement major irrigation 
schemes like Nagar Juna-sagar, Pochampad 
and take up Soma-sila Project? May I also 
know from the Minister as to what has 
happened to the proposal submitted by Dr. K. 
L. Rao about linking up the Ganges with 
Cauvery? 

SHRI K. C. PANT: So far as specific 
projects in States are concerned, irrigation is 
in the State sector and irrigation project* are  
implemented  by  the States.   . . 

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN: The question   
has   to   be   answered   in   posterity. 

SHRI K. C. PANT: The Centre helps in two 
ways. One is that they scrutinise the project 
report and ultimately approve of the project 
report and the project. Secondly it gives 
assistance by way of block loan or grant to the 
States and part of this is used by them for 
these projects. These are the two ways and 
within the State Plan, the Stales allot money to 
the various projects. Even this year the 
Planning Commission has made allocation to 
the State of Andhra Pradesli for its projects. I 
know that the State of Andhra Pradesh would 
like some more money to be given to some of 
their projects. I also share that view 
personally. But the hon. Minister is aware of 
the tight resource position and one cannot 
ignore this position this year. So far as Ganga-
Cauvery link is concerned, the proposal is in 
the conceptual stage. 

DR. Z. A. AHMAD: The hon. Minister has 
stated that all water comes from the same 
source. I want to ask one question about the 
use of sub-soil water. He is aware of the fact 
that sub-soil water is a tremendous potential 
source of irrigation. I would like to know what 
steps are being taken in order to develop and 
properly tap the subsoil water through 
construction of a network of tubewells, 
particularly in those areas where subsoil water 
is easily available. 
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SHRI K. C. PANT: The queslion of subsoil 
water and tapping of that water through tube-
wells and surface wells is handled by the 
Ministry of Agriculture as I indicated earlier. 
Irrigation is divided between the Ministry of 
Irrigation and Power and Ministry of 
Agriculture. I think there is some logic behind 
it and at present it is divided like that. What is 
necessary is to see that there is conjunctive use 
of surface water and ground water and this has 
become increasingly necessary because in the 
next 25 years all our surface irrigation water 
will be utilised and so also our ground water. 
Though today there is so much of water and 
there arc floods and other problems, in another 
25 years we will be exhausting this and we will 
be able to irrigate only about 50 per cent of the 
crop area then available. Therefore, the ques-
tion of conjunctive use of ground water and 
surface water digging of tube-wells and proper 
scientific projections of the proper manner of 
development, in my view, are priority areas. 

DR.  Z.  A.  AHMAD:  Is there co-ordination 
between  the  two Ministries? 

SHRI K.  C.   PANT:  Yes. 
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Dhulap. Last 
question, please. 

SHRI K. N. DHULAP: Sir, I have been 
wanting to put a question on this for long. I am 
referring to parts (iii) and (iv) of the answer. .  
. 

 
We have taken more than twenty minutes on  

one question. 

 
SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: Sir, please 

allow me also. I am also interested in 
irrigation. 

SHRI K. N. DHULAP: Sir, I am referring to 
replies (iii) and (iv) of parts (b) and (c) of the 
question. I want to know from the hon. 
Minister what the percentage of non-irrigation 
potential is in different States. What steps are 
being taken by different States for the 
optimum utilization of the irrigation potential, 
and within what period they are going to 
achieve that? 

MR. CHAIRMAN:  Short question. 

SHRI K. N. DHULAP: How much time will  
be  required  for  modernization? 

SHRI K. C. PANT: Sir, I do not have the 
ligures for different States. But broadly the 
utilization is of the order of 80 per cent—a 
little- more or a little less. This «s in respect of 
major and medium schemes. In respect of 
minor schemes the utilization is hundred per 
cent. These are short-term schemes and  they 
are utilized very quickly. 

So far as the modernisation and the review 
of the existing system and improvements in 
existing irrigation systems are concerned, the 
fifth Plan document contemplates a 
comprehensive review of the earlier Plan 
projects at suitable intervals, comprising teams 
of specialists, scientists, economists, etc. Such 
review is expected to reveal  several  steps    
that    can    be     taken, 
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specially in the case of agronomy, water 
management and operation which enhance the 
utility of these projects with a modest 
expendiiure. The exact amount which has 
been earmarked to each State project is not yet  
available. 

Raid in Champaran District for Gold Etc. 

♦94.   SHRI  BIPINPAL DAS: 
SHRIMATI   KUMUDBEN    
MANI- 
SHANKAR JOSHI: 
SHRI  K.  B. CHETTRI:! 
DR.   V. A.  SEYID   
MUHAMMAD: 
SHRI  NABIN  CHANDRA  BURA-

GOHAIN: 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be 
pleased  to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that a joint team of 
Central Bureau of Investigations and Central 
Excise recently raided the house of one Shri 
Sitaram Rajhorea in Champaran District in 
Bihar and recovered huge quantities of gold 
and documents relating to uranium   
smuggling;   and 

(b) if so, what further steps Government 
have taken in unearthing such cases? 

THE MINISTER OF,STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND IN 
THE DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL 
(SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA): (a) A 
search of the premises of Rajgarhia brothers at 
Bettiah was carried out by a joint team of the 
officers of Customs & Central Excise and the 
Directorate of Revenue Intelligence on 10th 
June, 1974. Neither any gold nor any 
document relating to the alleged uranium 
smuggling  was  recovered. 

(b) Three cases of alleged pilferage of 
uranium ore are separately under investi-
gation. 

SHRI K. B. CHETTRI: Sir, with reference 
to part (b), may I know from the hon. Minister 
whether the Government is thinking of sealing 
all the lockers in the banks in the country 
simultaneously and then open the same in the 
presence of the 

4-The question was actually asked on the 
floor of the House by Shri K. B. Chettri. 

owners of lockers and ask them to account [or 
the gold which may be found in the lockers? 

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: Sir, this is 
actually a question which should be addressed 
to the Finance Ministry. Part (b) docs not 
concern lockers at all. The question is  about  
uranium  smuggling. 

SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURAGO-
HAIN: May I know from the hon. Minister 
whether any thefts of uranium have taken 
place and what steps have been taken by the 
Ministry of Home Affairs for the safety and  
security  of uranium   in  the  country? 

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: Sir, I have 
stated in my answer that there are three cases 
of alleged uranium theft which are under 
investigation. Two cases are being 
investigated by the Bihar Police and the third 
case by the West Bengal Police. As regards the 
Bihar cases, request has come from the 
Government of Bihar for CBI take over of 
investigation of these cases, and the 
Government of India has accepted their 
request, and very soon a formal notification 
will be issued. On 7-4-74 the Bihar Police 
raided a house in Jamshedpur and recovered 5| 
kgs. of a substance suspected to be uranium. It 
consisted of 750 grams of yellow coloured 
powder and the rest ash coloured powder, put 
in several plastic bags. The samples of the 
seized material were sent to the Atomic 
Energy Commission Bombay and the Uranium 
Corporation of India Limited Jaduguda. 
According to the report received by the police 
from the UCIL, the sample contained feeble 
substance of uranium. The report of the 
Atomic Energy  Commission   is  still   
awaited. 

As regards the other case in Calcutta, the 
Calcutta Police arrested 5 persons on 25-6-74 
and recovered 525 grams of substance 
suspected to be uranium from them. 3 more 
were arrested including 2 in Bihar afterwards 
in connection with a case registered by 
Calcutta Police. A case has been registered by 
the Calcutta Police against all the accused 
persons and investigation is in progress. The 
material seized in Calcutta was in 5 different 
packets. 5 samples of seized material were, 
therefore, sent to the 


